FINISHING PROPERTIES OF ACID CATALYST LACQUER ON
KELEMPAYAN (Neomalarckia cadamba) AND SESENDUK (Endospermum sp)

NAJWAA MOHD SAH

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor Sciences (Hons.) Furniture Technology
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

-— - <« b - -
First and foremost I am so grateful and thank to Almighty Allah
S.W.T for blessing me and gave me the utmost strength that finally
leads to the successful in completing my final year project. Special thanks
and appraisal to my main advisor, Madam Norhafizah Rosman and my
second advisor, Miss Zaimatul Agmar Abdullah for the guidance,
encouragement and advice throughout the progress of this thesis. Thanks

also to Mrs P. Sharmila,(English Lecturer at Kolej Vokasional Kluang)

because have spent time to correct grammar of this thesis.

Also thanks to project coordinator, Prof. Madya Dr Wan Mohd Nazri Wan
Abdul Rahman who always show the right way in perform a good thesis
report. My greatest thank you extended to the all staff in UiTM workshop
and lecturers for their helping in preparing all the tools and materials
needed. Not to forget, special thanks to all my fellow friends who always

gave a support to me in order to complete this thesis.

Finally, special gratitude to my beloved parents and family for their
support and encouragement since the beginning until the study finished.

May Allah bless all your kindness and your presences were appreciated.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES

ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2

CHAPTER

Problem Statement
Obijectives

2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Sesenduk

2.1.1 Wood Anatomy

2.1.2 Physical Properties
2.1.3 Mechanical Properties
2.1.4 Uses

Kelempayan

2.2.1 Wood Anatomy

2.2.2 Physical Properties
2.2.3 Mechanical Properties
2.2.4 Uses

Lacquer

2.3.1 Acid Catalyst Lacquer

Finishing Material

2.4.1 Wood Filler and Wood Putty

2.4.2 Sealer
2.4.3 Stain

Finishing Application
2.5.1 Spray Gun
2.5.2 Sandpaper

Page
i
vi

vii
Viii

A DS



CHAPTER
3

CHAPTER
4

CHAPTER
5

METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3
3.4

Materials and Preparations of Raw Material
3.1.1 Logging
3.1.2 Debarking and rough size
3.1.3 Drying
3.1.4 Determination of Moisture Content (MC)
Methodology
3.2.1 Sample Board Preparations
3.2.2 Sanding and Surface Preparations
3.2.3 Finishing System
3.2.4 Spray
3.2.5 Draying
3.2.6 Types of Testing
3.2.6.1 Pencil Hardness Test
3.2.6.2 Adhesion Test (Cross Cut Test)
3.2.6.3 Resistance to Household Test
3.2.6.4 Cold Check Test
Experimental Design
Statistical Analysis

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1

Significance of Test Results

4.1.1 Adhesion Test (Cross Cut Test)
4.1.2 Pencil Hardness Test

4.1.3 Resistance to Household Test
4.1.4 Cold Check Test

CONCLUSION RECOMMENDATIONS

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

19
20
20
21
22
23
23
24
24
25
25
26
26
27
30
30
32
33

34
36
38
40
42

44

46
49
56



ABSTRACT

FINISHING PROPERTIES OF ACID CATALYST LACQUER ON
KELEMPAYAN (Neomalarckia cadamba) AND SESENDUK (Endospermum sp.)

Finishing is the final stage process involved in the manufacturing of furniture before
being sold to the customer or exported. Through finishing it can help in enhancing the
beauty of the finish products especially for the timber and it also can protect the wood
surface from any dirt, scratches and other kind of damages. In this study, Kelempayan
(Neomalarckia cadamba), a lesser known wood species and Sesenduk (Endospermum
sp) are used as a new alternative of a raw material supply also to substitute the
shortage of commercial timbers for furniture industry. The main objective of this
study is to determine the finishing properties of AC lacquer using different finishing
system which includes system A (1 sealer + 1 topcoat), system B (2 sealer + 1
topcoat) and system C (2 topcoat). Besides that, it also determines the most suitable
finishing system that can be applied on Kelempayan and Sesenduk woods. This study
also compares the performance of AC on the different wood species, Kelempayan and
Sesenduk. Four types of testing were carried out including pencil hardness test,
resistance to household test, adhesion test (crosscut test) and cold check test according
to ASTM D3363, ASTM D1308, ASTM D3359-09 and ASTM D1211-97. From the
study, AC shows a high durability as it can resists in all testing conducted on both
types of wood species. The performance of system B and C gives a good quality of
finishing on Sesenduk and Kelempayan. The different wood species will give a
different performance but Kelempayan shows the best performance against each
testing conducted compared to Sesenduk.



	NAJWAA MOHD SAH
	APPROVAL SHEET
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Problem statement
	1.2 Objective of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Sesenduk
	2.1.1 Wood anatomy
	2.1.2 Physical properties
	2.1.3 Mechanical properties
	2.1.4 Uses

	2.2 Kelempayan
	2.2.1 Wood anatomy
	2.2.2 Physical properties
	2.2.3 Mechanical properties
	2.2.4 Uses

	2.3 Lacquer
	2.3.1 Acid catalyst lacquer

	2.4 Finishing material
	2.4.1 Wood putty and wood filler
	2.4.2 Sealer
	2.4.3 Stain

	2.5 Finishing application
	2.5.1 Spray gun
	2.5.2 Sandpaper


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials and preparation of raw material
	3.3 Experimental design
	3.1.1 Logging
	3.1.2 Debarking and cut to rough size
	3.1.3 Drying
	3.1.4 Determination of moisture content (MC)

	3.2 Methodology
	3.2.1 Sample board preparation
	3.2.2 Sanding and surface preparation
	3.3.3 Finishing system
	3.3.4 Spray
	3.3.5 Drying
	3.3.6 Type of testing
	3.3.6.1 Pencil hardness test
	3.3.6.2 Cross cut test
	3.3.6.3 Resistance to household test
	3.3.6.4 Cold – check test


	3.4 Statistical analysis

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Significance of test results
	4.1.1 Adhesion test (cross cut test)
	4.1.2 Pencil hardness test

	4.3 Resistance to household test
	4.4 Cold check test

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	Personal Profile



