FINISHING PROPERTIES OF ACID CATALYST LACQUER ON KELEMPAYAN (*Neomalarckia cadamba*) AND SESENDUK (*Endospermum* sp)

NAJWAA MOHD SAH

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor Sciences (Hons.) Furniture Technology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

يمالمالجالجم

First and foremost I am so grateful and thank to Almighty Allah S.W.T for blessing me and gave me the utmost strength that finally leads to the successful in completing my final year project. Special thanks and appraisal to my main advisor, Madam Norhafizah Rosman and my second advisor, Miss Zaimatul Aqmar Abdullah for the guidance, encouragement and advice throughout the progress of this thesis. Thanks also to Mrs P. Sharmila,(English Lecturer at Kolej Vokasional Kluang) because have spent time to correct grammar of this thesis.

Also thanks to project coordinator, Prof. Madya Dr Wan Mohd Nazri Wan Abdul Rahman who always show the right way in perform a good thesis report. My greatest thank you extended to the all staff in UiTM workshop and lecturers for their helping in preparing all the tools and materials needed. Not to forget, special thanks to all my fellow friends who always gave a support to me in order to complete this thesis.

Finally, special gratitude to my beloved parents and family for their support and encouragement since the beginning until the study finished. May Allah bless all your kindness and your presences were appreciated.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ACKNOWLEDMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF PLATES	viii
ABSTRACT	ix
ABSTRAK	Х
Снартер	

CHAP	IEK
	1

INTRODUCTION

INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Problem Statement	4
1.2	Objectives	4

CHAPTER

2	LITI	LITERATURE REVIEW			
	2.1	Sesenduk		5	
		2.1.1 Woo	od Anatomy	6	
		2.1.2 Phys	ical Properties	7	
		2.1.3 Mec	hanical Properties	7	
		2.1.4 Uses	- -	8	
	2.2	Kelempayar	1	8	
		2.2.1 Woo	od Anatomy	9	
		2.2.2 Phys	ical Properties	10	
		2.2.3 Mec	hanical Properties	10	
		2.2.4 Uses	- -	11	
	2.3	Lacquer		12	
		2.3.1 Acid	Catalyst Lacquer	13	
	2.4	Finishing M	aterial	14	
		2.4.1 Woo	d Filler and Wood Putty	14	
		2.4.2 Seale	er	15	
		2.4.3 Stair	1	15	
	2.5	Finishing A	pplication	16	
		2.5.1 Spra	y Gun	16	
		2.5.2 Sand	lpaper	17	

CHAPTER

3 METHODOLOGY

Mater	ials and Preparations of Raw Material	19
3.1.1	Logging	20
3.1.2	Debarking and rough size	20
3.1.3	Drying	21
3.1.4	Determination of Moisture Content (MC)	22
Methodology		
3.2.1	Sample Board Preparations	23
3.2.2	Sanding and Surface Preparations	24
3.2.3	Finishing System	24
3.2.4	Spray	25
3.2.5	Draying	25
3.2.6	Types of Testing	26
	3.2.6.1 Pencil Hardness Test	26
	3.2.6.2 Adhesion Test (Cross Cut Test)	27
	3.2.6.3 Resistance to Household Test	30
	3.2.6.4 Cold Check Test	30
Exper	imental Design	32
Statist	ical Analysis	33
	Mater 3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3 3.1.4 Metho 3.2.1 3.2.2 3.2.3 3.2.4 3.2.5 3.2.6 Exper Statist	 Materials and Preparations of Raw Material 3.1.1 Logging 3.1.2 Debarking and rough size 3.1.3 Drying 3.1.4 Determination of Moisture Content (MC) Methodology 3.2.1 Sample Board Preparations 3.2.2 Sanding and Surface Preparations 3.2.3 Finishing System 3.2.4 Spray 3.2.5 Draying 3.2.6 Types of Testing 3.2.6.1 Pencil Hardness Test 3.2.6.2 Adhesion Test (Cross Cut Test) 3.2.6.3 Resistance to Household Test 3.2.6.4 Cold Check Test Experimental Design Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER

4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION				
	4.1	Signif	ficance of Test Results	34
		4.1.1	Adhesion Test (Cross Cut Test)	36
		4.1.2	Pencil Hardness Test	38
		4.1.3	Resistance to Household Test	40
		4.1.4	Cold Check Test	42

CHAPTER

5	CONCLUSION RECOMMENDATIONS	44
REFEREN	CES	46
APPENDIC	CES	49
CURRICU	LUM VITAE	56

ABSTRACT

FINISHING PROPERTIES OF ACID CATALYST LACQUER ON KELEMPAYAN (Neomalarckia cadamba) AND SESENDUK (Endospermum sp.)

Finishing is the final stage process involved in the manufacturing of furniture before being sold to the customer or exported. Through finishing it can help in enhancing the beauty of the finish products especially for the timber and it also can protect the wood surface from any dirt, scratches and other kind of damages. In this study, Kelempayan (Neomalarckia cadamba), a lesser known wood species and Sesenduk (Endospermum sp) are used as a new alternative of a raw material supply also to substitute the shortage of commercial timbers for furniture industry. The main objective of this study is to determine the finishing properties of AC lacquer using different finishing system which includes system A (1 sealer + 1 topcoat), system B (2 sealer + 1topcoat) and system C (2 topcoat). Besides that, it also determines the most suitable finishing system that can be applied on Kelempayan and Sesenduk woods. This study also compares the performance of AC on the different wood species, Kelempayan and Sesenduk. Four types of testing were carried out including pencil hardness test, resistance to household test, adhesion test (crosscut test) and cold check test according to ASTM D3363, ASTM D1308, ASTM D3359-09 and ASTM D1211-97. From the study, AC shows a high durability as it can resists in all testing conducted on both types of wood species. The performance of system B and C gives a good quality of finishing on Sesenduk and Kelempayan. The different wood species will give a different performance but Kelempayan shows the best performance against each testing conducted compared to Sesenduk.